
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 529786 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

School Oganisation Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 3rd June, 2009 

Time: 9.00 am 

Venue: Macclesfield Library -Macclesfield 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman   
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2. Apologies   
 
 To receive any apologies for the absence. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

4. Proposed Closure of Church Lawton Primary School  (Pages 1 - 104) 
 
 To consider proposals to close Church Lawton Primary School. 

 
5. Exclusion Resolution   
 

Public Document Pack



 The Sub Committee will meet in private to consider the decision as a result in accordance 
with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public will be excluded 
from this meeting on the grounds further consideration of the matter will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act in the 
paragraphs indicated: 
  
Paragraph 4-Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations connection with any labour relations matter arising between the 
authority and employees of, or office holders under, the authority. 
  
Paragraph 5-Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 
 



 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

SCHOOL 
[...]
.uk 
 
Background Documents: 

Page 4



Appendix A    
 
 

CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL PROCEDURES 
FOR CONSIDERING STATUTORY SCHOOL 
REORGANISATION PROPOSALS AND OTHER NON 
STATUTORY EDUCATION REORGANISATION 
PROPOSALS 
 
 

1. DECISIONS TO CONSULT AND PUBLISH STATUTORY NOTICES 
 

Decisions to be taken by the Individual Portfolio holder for 
Children and Families  
 

2. PROCEDURE FOR CONSIDERING STATUTORY SCHOOL 
REORGANISATION PROPOSALS AND DECISIONS ON NON 
STATUTORY EDUCATION REORGANISATION PROPOSALS 
WHICH ATTRACT OBJECTIONS 

 
Decisions to be taken by a Cabinet Sub Committee under the 
procedures set out below 

 
 

     CHESHIRE EAST CABINET SCHOOL ORGANISATION 
                    SUB COMMITTEE   PROCEDURE 

 
 
The Cabinet has adopted the following procedure when exercising its function 
as the relevant decision maker under Schedule 2 Education and Inspections 
Act 2006 to consider school reorganisation proposals which attract statutory 
objections. The Cabinet has also adopted this procedure for the determination 
of other non statutory education organisation proposals which have attracted 
objections.  
 
Decisions will be taken by a Committee comprising of 3 or 5 Cabinet 
members sitting as a Cabinet Sub Committee who will elect one member as 
Chair.  
 
Representatives from the Chester(CE) Diocesan Board of Education , the 
Diocese of Shrewsbury Catholic Education and nominated primary, 
secondary, special school, nursery and foundation school governors (where 
appropriate) will be invited to attend and offer advice to the Sub Committee 
where the proposals impact on their sector of educational provision.  
 

Page 5



Part 1 of meetings of the Sub Committee will be held in public.    
 
 
           Introduction 

 
(1) There will be a brief introduction by the Principal Adviser to the Sub 

Committee to explain the business which is being brought before 
the Sub Committee, and how it will be considered. 

 
 
Presentation of the Proposal 
 
(2

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the School Organisation Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 3rd June, 2009 at Macclesfield Library -Macclesfield 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Silvester (Chairman) 
Councillor (none) 
 
Councillors P Findlow and A Knowles 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors (none) 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
It was moved and seconded that Councillor B Silvester be appointed as 
Chairman for the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Councillor B Silvester be appointed as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2 APOLOGIES  
 
None. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

4 PROPOSED CLOSURE OF CHURCH LAWTON PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
Consideration was given to the proposal to close Church Lawton Primary School. 
  
The Proposers and the Objectors attended the meeting and were questioned by 
representatives of the Cheshire School Governors Association and by Members 
of the Sub Committee. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
After very careful, full consideration of the all the information presented to the 
Committee and taking account of the statutory factors, which a Decision Maker 
must take into account when considering a published proposal, the Committee 
has, with regret, reached a unanimous decision to approve the proposal to close 
Church Lawton Primary School. 
  
In reaching this decision the Committee recommended that a report be prepared 
and brought to Cabinet regarding the potential alternative community uses to 
which the School buildings could be put. 



  
Full reasons for the decision would be sent to all interested parties within one 
week. 
  
(The following item was moved and seconded once the Committee were at the 
decision making stage). 
 

5 EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the decision making 
part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that the debate may involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.00 am and concluded at 1.20 pm 
 

Councillor B Silvester (Chairman) 
 

 


